

2015

**State of Utah, Plaintiff and Appellee v. Wyatt Jeff Outzen
Defendant and Appellant**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v Outzen*, No. 20150953 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The State’s Construction of Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-517
Disregards Established Canons of Statutory Construction. 4

II. The State Relies on an Artificial Distinction
Between This Case and *Robinson v. California*. 10

III. The Metabolite Statute, As Interpreted by the Trial
Court, Violates Art. I, 24 of the Utah Constitution. 12

A. A Statute’s Classification Cannot Be Used to Defeat
the Similarly Situated Inquiry..... 13

B. It is Improper to Look to Statutes that Do Not Create
the Challenged Classification to Determine if the
Challenged Classification Impacts Persons Similarly
Situated Differently. 16

C. The Metabolite Statute Does Not Apply Uniformly..... 18

D. The Classification Cannot Withstand Scrutiny,
Even Under the Deferential Review Given to Classifications
that Do Not Involve Fundamental or Critical Rights..... 19

i. *The Legislative Purpose of Deterring Illegal
Drug Use Violates Principles Articulated in
State v. Robinson*.19

ii. *There is No Rational Nexus Between the Legislative
Purpose of Deterring Illegal Drug Use and the
Challenged Classification*.....21

iii. *The Legislative Purpose of Public Safety Cannot
Sustain the Metabolite Statute*.23

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ABCO Enterp., v. Merrill, 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585 16

Due South, Inc. v. Dep’t of Alcoholic Bev. Cont’l, 2008 UT 71, ¶ 27, 197 P.3d 82..... 3

Gallivan v. Walker, 2002 UT 89, ¶ 43, 54 P.3d 1069..... 14, 15, 18

Gallivan, 2002 UT 89 at ¶ 43 15

Lee v. Gaufin, 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993) 16, 17

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660, 8 L.Ed.2d 758, 82 S.Ct. 1417 (1962) 10

State v. Merrill, 2005 UT 34, ¶ 38, 114 P.3d 585 16, 17

State v. Roberts, 2015 UT 24, 345 P.3d 1226..... 13, 14

State v. Robinson, 2010 UT 30, ¶ 31, 254 P.3d 183 10, 11, 18, 19

State v. Thomas, 961 P.2d 299, 305 (Utah 1998) 16

STATUTES:

In Re Z.D., 2006 UT 54, ¶ 24, 147 P.3d 401 24

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6a-517 4, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 21, 22

Utah Code Ann. § 58-37-8(2)(a)(i) 8

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1208..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-506..... 6

Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-402..... 15

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-103 6

Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-109.1..... 6

Utah Code Ann. § 77-36-1(..... 6

RULES:

Utah R. App. 43(b)(1)..... 14

Utah R. Pro. Cond. 3.3(a)(2)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Utah Constitution, Article I, § 24..... *passim*

Colorado Constitution, Article XVIII, § 16 (3).....22
